

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN MEINERS, ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL
PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED, AND ON BEHALF OF
THE WELLS FARGO & COMPANY 401(K) PLAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of Minnesota
Case No. 16-cv-03981 (DSD/FLN)
Hon. David S. Doty, District Judge

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7382

GREGORY JACOB*
BRIAN BOYLE
SHANNON BARRETT
MEAGHAN VERGOW
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. NO INFERENCE OF DISLOYALTY CAN BE DERIVED FROM A PLAN’S LAWFUL USE OF AFFILIATED FUNDS..... | 8 |
| II. A PLAINTIFF CANNOT MANUFACTURE AN INFERENCE OF DISLOYALTY BY PLEADING ADDITIONAL INSTANCES OF LAWFUL AND REASONABLY EXPECTED CONDUCT | 11 |
| A. A Plan’s Designation Of Target Date Funds As A Default Investment Option Is Lawful And Encouraged by the Department of Labor | 12 |
| B. The Fact That The Plan’s Investment In The Dow Jones TDFs Constituted 28% Of Total Assets Is Not Suggestive Of Seeding..... | 15 |
| C. The Complaint’s Allegations Concerning Fees And Performance Are Reasonably Expected And Readily Explainable..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-0701-MJR, 2009 WL 839099 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , No. 99-cv-8337, 2007 WL 2263892 (D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Fifth Third Bancorp. v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)..... | 1, 3, 4 |
| <i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) | 16, 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. CV 16-3981(DSD/FLN), 2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017) | 3 |
| <i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011) | 1 |
| <i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Sip-Top, Inc. v. Ekco Grp., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 1996) | 7 |
| <i>Spano v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Ill. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)..... | 1 |
| <i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) | 1, 6, 7, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Vander Luitgaren v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can.</i> , 765 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-0793-PJH, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016) | 19 |
| Statutes | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) | 6 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(5)..... | 12 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(5)..... | 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(8)..... | 8 |
| ERISA § 408(b)(5)..... | 8 |
| ERISA § 408(b)(8)..... | 8 |
| PL 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 | 12 |
| Regulations | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5 | 13 |
| 41 Fed. Reg. 54,080 (Dec. 10, 1976) | 9, 10 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 60,452 (Oct. 24, 2007)..... | 14 |
| PTE 77-3, 42 Fed. Reg. 18,734 (Apr. 8, 1977)..... | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Department of Labor, Automatic Enrollment 401(K) Plans for Small Businesses 1 (available at https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/automatic-enrollment-401k-plans-for-small-businesses.pdf) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (Aug. 12, 1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038 | 10 |
| S. Special Comm. on Aging, 111th Cong., <i>Target Date Retirement Funds: Lack of Clarity Among Structures and Fees Raises Concerns</i> 12 (2009) (available at https://www.aging.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/letters/targetdatecom mitteeprint.pdf) | 13 |
